

Ms. Stephanie L. Stumbo Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

September 12, 2008

RECEIVED

SEP 1 2 2008

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Louisville Gas and Electric Company State Regulation and Rates 220 West Main Street PO Box 32010 Louisville, Kentucky 40232 www.eon-us.com

Lonnie E. Bellar Vice President T 502-627-4830 F 502-217-2109 lonnie bellar@eon-us.com

RE: <u>Application Of Louisville Gas and Electric Company For An Order</u>
<u>Approving A Responsive Pricing And Smart Metering Pilot Program</u>
Case No. 2007-00117

Dear Ms. Stumbo:

Enclosed please find an original and ten (10) copies of Louisville Gas and Electric Company's Motion to Amend Commission's Order of July 12, 2007 in the above-referenced docket.

Should you have any questions concerning the enclosed, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lonnie E. Bellar

cc: Parties of Record

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AN	D)	
ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR AN ORDER)	
APPROVING A RESPONSIVE PRICING)	CASE NO. 2007-00117
AND SMART METERING PILOT)	
PROGRAM)	

MOTION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY TO AMEND COMMISSION'S ORDER OF JULY 12, 2007

Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E") hereby petitions the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") to issue an order approving minor revisions to its responsive pricing and smart metering pilot program ("Pilot") and corresponding tariff changes to Electric Rate Schedules RRP and GRP. LG&E respectfully requests the Commission to issue an order approving these minor changes by September 26, 2008. In support of this Motion, LG&E states as follows:

1. On July 12, 2007, the Commission issued an Order in this proceeding approving the Pilot as originally proposed by LG&E. At that time, the Commission approved LG&E's proposal that up to 100 customers under Rate RS and up to 50 customers under Rate GS may qualify for the program. Currently, approximately 100 residential customers are receiving electric service pursuant to Electric Rate Schedule RRP. Only a handful of small commercial customers have requested, and are receiving, service under Electric Rate Schedule GRP.

- 2. General Electric Company ("GE"), located in Louisville, Kentucky, has contacted LG&E about partnering in an effort to promote and test Demand Side Management (DSM)-ready household appliances. In connection with this partnership, GE plans to install GE DSM-ready appliances in the homes of approximately 15 GE employees located within the pre-selected metering routes identified for the Pilot. LG&E, on its part, would agree to allow these GE employees to be served under Electric Rate Schedule RRP, if requested.
- In an effort to further the development of energy efficiency innovations for our customers and the nation as a whole, LG&E requests a limited variance to include a small group of GE employees who qualify and elect to participate in the Pilot. Specifically, LG&E requests that a variance be granted to the RRP tariff to allow approximately 15 additional customers (all GE employees) to be served under Rate RRP in order to facilitate the response testing of GE DSM-ready appliances.
- 4. This minor variance will respond to ever-increasing interest in such energy efficiency programs and to obtain an even more useful sample from the Rate RS customer population.
- 5. Because the proposed revisions contained herein will not result in any change in rates, LG&E respectfully requests that the Commission approve this request as quickly as possible in order to allow these additional customers (who are GE employees) to begin immediate participation in the Pilot.

WHEREFORE, Louisville Gas and Electric Company requests that the Commission approve the minor revisions as described herein and as set out in the attached tariff sheets by September 26, 2008.

Dated: September 12, 2008

Respectfully submitted,

Allyson K. Sturgeon

Senior Corporate Counsel

Louisville Gas and Electric Company

220 West Main Street

Post Office Box 32010

Louisville, Kentucky 40232

Telephone: (502) 627-2088

Counsel for Louisville Gas and

Electric Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion was sent to the following attorneys of record by U.S. mail, postage prepaid, on this 12th day of September, 2008.

Dennis G. Howard II Lawrence W. Cook Paul D. Adams Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate Intervention 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204 Michael L. Kurtz Kurt J. Boehm Boehm Kurtz & Lowry 35 E. Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202

Counsel or Louisville Gas

and Electric Company

Honorable Kurt J Boehm Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati. OH 45202

Lawrence W Cook
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

Honorable Michael L Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202

Honorable Kendrick R Riggs Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville. KY 40202-2828

Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon Attorney at Law E ON U S Services. Inc 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202